the Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates

and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group had the Acquisition and Convertible Loan Investment been completed as at 31

December 2019 or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 123 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

Assume the Acquisition was completed
Assume the Acquisition and the

Convertible Loan Investment were completed

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited pro forma
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December 2019
after the completion

of Acquisition

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2019

Pro forma adjustments for the
Convertible Loan Investment

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 6,960 – 6,960 3,219 – – – – 10,179
Intangible assets 3,933 – 3,933 24,764 – – 216,786 – 245,483
Goodwill 5,066 – 5,066 139,456 – – 82,405 – 226,927
Financial assets measured

at fair value through
profit or loss 187,356 (184,000) 3,356 – – – – – 3,356

Investment in subsidiaries – – – – – 284,000 (284,000) – –
Investment in associate – 284,000 284,000 – – (284,000) – – –
Deferred tax assets – – – 19,794 – – – – 19,794

Total non-current assets 203,315 100,000 303,315 187,233 – – 15,191 – 505,739

Current assets
Other current assets 1,487 – 1,487 – 326 – – – 1,813
Accounts receivable 163,383 – 163,383 47,078 (18,733) – – – 191,728
Other receivable 92,948 – 92,948 – 18,407 – – – 111,355
Financial assets measured

at fair value through
profit or loss 132,651 – 132,651 3,341 – – – – 135,992

Cash and cash equivalents 182,863 (100,000) 82,863 39,353 97 – – – 122,313
Restricted bank deposits 913 – 913 359 – – – – 1,272

Total current assets 574,245 (100,000) 474,245 90,131 97 – – – 564,473

Total assets 777,560 – 777,560 277,364 97 – 15,191 – 1,070,212

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 124 –

Assume the Acquisition was completed
Assume the Acquisition and the

Convertible Loan Investment were completed

The Group
as at

31 December
2019

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited pro forma
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December 2019
after the completion

of Acquisition

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2019

Pro forma adjustments for the
Convertible Loan Investment

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 89,938 – 89,938 50,968 (16,354) – – – 124,552
Other payable 32,575 – 32,575 – 16,354 – – 5,969 54,898
Lease liabilities 3,238 – 3,238 1,606 – – – – 4,844
Contract liabilities – – – 4,924 – – – – 4,924
Bank overdraft 48 – 48 – 97 – – – 145
Tax payable 5,228 – 5,228 384 – – – – 5,612

Total current liabilities 131,027 – 131,027 57,882 97 – – 5,969 194,975

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 8,914 – 8,914 5,835 – – 47,873 – 62,622
Lease liabilities 3,074 – 3,074 564 – – – – 3,638

Total non-current
liabilities 11,988 – 11,988 6,399 – – 47,873 – 66,260

Total liabilities 143,015 – 143,015 64,281 97 – 47,873 5,969 261,235

Net assets 634,545 – 634,545 213,083 – – (32,682) (5,969) 808,977

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 125 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group
as at 31 December 2019 as set out in the published annual report for the year ended
31 December 2019.

2. Pursuant to the Equity Transfer Agreement, the total consideration for the 8.85%
equity interest of the Target Company shall be RMB100 million (subject to closing
adjustments at completion date). Before the completion of the Equity Transfer